
10-2560-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FEIMEI LI, DUO CEN,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

PAUL NOVAK, Director, Vermont Service Center, USCIS,
JONATHAN SCHARFEN, Acting Director, USCIS,
ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr., U.S. Attorney General,
MICHAEL CHERTOFF,

Defendants - Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL AND
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANTS

Mary Kenney
Beth Werlin
American Immigration Council
1331 G Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7512
(202) 742-5619 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	4
A.	IN PLAIN AND UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE, CONGRESS MADE CLEAR THAT §1153(h)(3) APPLIES TO ALL AGED-OUT DERIVATIVE BENEFICIARIES OF FAMILY-BASED, EMPLOYMENT-BASED AND DIVERSITY VISAS.	4
1.	<i>Matter of Wang</i> impermissibly denies the benefits of §1153(h)(3) to members of the class of beneficiaries that Congress specifically covered under this provision.....	6
2.	Had Congress intended to limit the class of beneficiaries eligible for the benefits of § 1153(h)(3), it would have done so explicitly.	10
3.	Contrary to the Board’s conclusion, an interpretation of §1153(h)(3) as applying to all derivative beneficiaries is not inconsistent with past practice.	12
B.	BECAUSE §1153(h)(3) APPLIES TO PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT, HE IS ELGIBLE FOR RETENTION OF THE PRIORITY DATE FROM THE ORIGINAL VISA PETITION FILED ON HIS BEHALF.....	13
1.	Automatic conversion and retention of priority dates are distinct and independent benefits under §1153(h)(3); a beneficiary can be eligible for one without having to be eligible for the other.	14
2.	There is no ambiguity in the phrase “the alien shall retain the original priority date.”	22
III.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akhtar v. INS</i> , 384 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Bruce v. First Federal Savings and Loan Assoc.</i> , 837 F.2d 712 (5th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Cervantes-Ascencio v. INS</i> , 326 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Chao Qun Jiang v. Bureau of Citizenship and Immigration Servs.</i> , 520 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5, 7
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	7
<i>Firstland International, Inc. v. INS</i> , 377 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	12
<i>Kelly v. Wauconda Park Dist.</i> , 801 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Langhorne v. Ashcroft</i> , 377 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Matter of Wang</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 28 (BIA 2009).....	passim
<i>Mizrahi v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. USA</i> , 431 F.3d 374 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Reese Brothers, Inc. v. USA</i> , 447 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18

<i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i> , 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Shi Liang Lin v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 494 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Slodov v. U.S.</i> , 436 U.S. 338 (1978).....	17
<i>Thomas v. Money Mart Financial Services</i> , 428 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2005)..	18
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	10
<i>United States v. Fisk</i> , 70 U.S. 445 (1865)	17
<i>USA v. Pereira-Salmeron</i> , 337 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	17

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(V).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(1)(A).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)(A)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)(B)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1153(c)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1153(d).....	passim

8 U.S.C. § 1153(h).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(1)	1, 2, 7, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(1)(A).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(2)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(3)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1154.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(ii)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1154(k).....	22
Child Status Protection Act (CSPA), Pub. L. No. 107-20, 116 Stat. 927	
(2002)	passim
U.S. Patriot Act, P.L. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001).....	21

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 204.12(f)(1)	21
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(a)(4).....	19, 24
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(h)(2).....	21
8 C.F.R. § 204.5(e)	20, 24

Miscellaneous

<i>Dictionary.com Unabridged</i> , Random House, Inc., (accessed Apr. 27, 2010), http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/any	16
